

COUNTY OF NEVADA HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

Housing & Community Services Division

950 Maidu Ave. Nevada City, California 95959 Agency Director Ryan Gruver

Telephone (530) 265-1627 Fax (530) 265-2295

Department Directors Phebe Bell, Behavioral Health Jill Blake, Public Health Mike Dent, Child Support Services / Collections / Housing & Community Services Division Rachel Roos, Social Services

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: July 28, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Mike Dent – Housing & Community Services

SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of a Standard Agreement Number 20F-3668 with the State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) for funding of 2020 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and authorizing the Health and Human Services Agency Director to sign any required documents associated with CSD notifications of availability of CSBG funds up to the maximum amount of \$379,283 for the term of March 27, 2020 through May 31, 2022 and Authorizing and Directing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Health and Human Services Agency Housing and Community Services Division's Budget for Fiscal Year 2019/20. (4/5 vote required)

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) received an allocation of Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act funding to provide assistance to low income individuals and families impacted by the Covid 19 pandemic. The County is eligible to receive CARES funding from CSD through a Community Services Block Grant (CSBG), in the maximum amount of \$379,283 for the term of March 27, 2020, through May 31, 2022, through Agreement Number 20F-3668. A budget amendment for the 2020-2021 Housing and Community Services budget is included in this resolution. There are no county general fund dollars required in the Agreement.

BACKGROUND: Federal legislation was passed known as the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act to provide financial assistance due to the Covid 19 pandemic. The State Department of Community Services and Development's (CSD) received an allocation of CARES funding to provide assistance to low income individuals and families impacted by the Covid 19 pandemic. The use of these funds must correlate to an increase of need of directly related to Covid 19 for services identified within the County's 2020/2021 Community Action Plan. The County is eligible to receive CARES funding from the State Department of Community Services and Development's (CSD) through a Community Services Block Grant

(CSBG), in the maximum amount of \$379,283 for the term of March 27, 2020, through May 31, 2022, through Agreement Number 20F-3668.

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached Agreement as the funding received will be used to provide additional services through the term of the Agreement.

Item Initiated and Approved by:

Mike Dent, MPA, Director of Child Support, Housing and Community Services